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60-Day Notice of Violation of California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act'
To Whom It May Concern:

This Notice of Violation (the “Notice™) is provided to you pursuant to and in compliance with
California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d).

Brodsky Smith represents Gabriel Espinoza (“Espinoza”), a citizen of the State of California
acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals from use
of consumer products sold in California and to improve human health and the environment by reducing
hazardous substances.

With respect to the Products herein, Espinoza has identified a violation of California’s Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”) codified at Cal. Health & Safety
Code § 25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the alleged Violator(s)
failed to provide a clear and reasonable health hazard warning in connection with the sale or use of the
Products in California. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing
business shall knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause
cancer or reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual
...” Without proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to the Listed Chemical resulting from
use of the Products, California citizens lack the information necessary to make informed decisions on
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) the risk of exposure to the Listed Chemical from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the Products.

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this Notice are identified in the
attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.




L ESCRIPTION OF THE VIOLATION

o
.

Enforcer: Gabriel Espinoza, 3924 Carlin Ave., Lynwood, CA 90262-5204; (Ph) (424)285-
4896

2. Alleged Violator(s): Zen Distributors Group II LLC; Tagua Leather Corporation; Turner’s
Outdoors Inc.; Turner’s Outdoors Inc. dba Turner’s Outdoorsman; Turner’s Operations Inc.

3. Time Period of Exposure: Violations have been occurring since at least August 31, 2023 and
are continuing to this day.

4. Listed Chemical: Chromium (VI). Chromium (VI) is listed under Proposition 65 as a
chemical known to the State to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm.

5. Products:

Products® Non- Exclusive Examples of the Products
Gun Holster Tagua Gun Holster
889620135664
Gun Holster 1836 Leather Tagua Gun Holster
889620168358

6. Description of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this Notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the Products. The primary route of
exposure to the Listed Chemical is through dermal absorption directly through the skin when
consumers use, touch, or handle the Products. Some amount of exposure through ingestion
can occur by touching the Products with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth. No
clear and reasonable warning is provided with the Products regarding the health hazards of
exposure to the Listed Chemical.

II. PROPOSITION 65 INFORMATION
For the Violators’ reference, enclosed is a copy of “Proposition 65: A Summary” that has been
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA”). For more information
concerning the provisions of Proposition 65, contact OEHHA at 916.445.6900.

IIl. RESOLUTION OF THE CLAIMS

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, Brodsky Smith intends to file a citizen
enforcement lawsuit on behalf of Espinoza against the alleged Violator(s) unless such Violator(s) agree in a
binding written agreement to: (1) recall Products already sold; (2) provide Proposition 65 compliant
exposure warnings for Products sold in the future or reformulate the Products to eliminate exposures to the
Listed Chemical; and (3) pay an appropriate civil penalty based on the factors enumerated in Health &
Safety Code § 25249.7(b). Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and the desire to have

2 The specifically identified example of the Products in this Notice is to assist the recipients’ investigation
of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures to the Listed Chemical from other items
within the definition of Products. This example is not intended to be an exhaustive or comprehensive
identification of each specific offending Products. It is Espinoza’s position that the alleged Violators are
obligated to conduct a good faith investigation into other Products that may have been manufactured,
distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or otherwise within the alleged Violators’ custody or control) during the
relevant period to ensure that requisite health hazard warnings were and are provided to California citizens
prior to purchase and use.



these violations of California law quickly rectified, Espinoza is interested in seeking a constructive
resolution of the claims in this Notice without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Espinoza has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this Notice. Please direct all

communications regarding this Notice to my attention at Brodsky Smith, 9595 Wilshire Blvd., Ste.
900, Beverly Hills, CA 90212, (877) 534-2590, esmith@brodskysmith.com.

Sincerely,

v

Evan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:
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@
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4
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Dated: August 31, 2023

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Gabriel Espinoza.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

EvanJ. Smith
Attorney for Gabriel Espinoza



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 805, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On August 31, 2023 I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health
& Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

Member/Manager President/CEO/Owner
Zen Distributors Group 11 LLC Tagua Leather Corporation
c/o Luis Kellemen c/o Luis Kellemen

2047 NW 24" Avenue 2047 NW 24" Avenue
Miami, FL 33142 Miami, FL 33142
President/CEO President/CEO

Turmer’s Outdoors Inc. Turmer’s Outdoors Inc. dba Turner’s Outdoorsman
c/o Michelle Bellaver c/o Michelle Bellaver
1336 Alder Ave. 1336 Alder Ave.

Rialto, CA 92376 Rialto, CA 92376
President/CEO

Tumer’s Operations Inc.

c/o Michelle Bellaver

1336 Alder Ave.

Rialto, CA 92376

On August 31, 2023, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health
& Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed August 31, 2023, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

G

Evan J. Smith ”




be Honorable Nancy O'Malley s e Tor by S Ffonasabiz Anne Macie Schubed
lameda County Diatrict Attorney ; ' fasnume fc

7776 Oakport Strect, Suite 650
de.land CA 946‘71

[The Hunomble Alhson Ha!ey
apa County District Aftorney

1127 Fiast St., Suite C

Naps, CA 94559

iThe F{unorablu Summer Siephan

fan Diego County District Aftecsy
00 West Broadway

ian Dlego, CA 92101

I D@connty&r&mpa, ocg DAG A SanDiegoDAProp&I@sdedn.org
[The Honorable Jeff W Reisig wtmlha Latxmer Program Caordinator  Mark Ankser, Deputy City Atomey

Yolo County Districl Attoroey County i 0F San Divgo
Wostis oo ¢ "S- Lassen Street 1200 Third Avenie
WWdIﬂ!ﬂ sl Ban Diego, CA 92101
| ity AttyPrond3(@sandieso gov
Ehristopher Dalbey,
IDeputy Disirict Aftorney
wiant Barbara County
11172 Sasita Barbara Strset
Bania Barbara, CA 93101
IDAProaé@es santa-barbaca.ce,0s
Falerie Lopez, Deputy City Attomey
Oiffies of the City Adomey
399 Market Strest, 7 Flour

n Francisco, CA 94102
[Valade. Lopoadpstoityatty arg
gammine M. Faeioni
puty District Atlomey

il

it CA 951 30

; Sargcm
sttuct Attomey

i Upervising Deputy District Atto mey
parta Clara County
7 'U W Heddmg Sirset

{The Houumble(]mgory D. Totten,
entura County District Attorney
B00 3 Victoria Avenue

@] Dcfn:o&
e Eh District Atlorne
peontw Costa County 3 :

o, s Luis Obispo County Montevsy County
0 Wand Sireet vy Govt Center Ammex, 4 Floor 1200 Aguajito Road
- Lum Obispo CA 93408 IMontergy, CA 93940
PropéSDAB 0. moHEiey, si.us
The Honomble Cliffoed Mewell

Mewadit County District Attorney
281 Commercial Jirsei

i aw;da Cﬁy, CA 95959 !

I meiiEe

(T4 anombie P'aul E Zellerbach mfaSteph Passalacqua

Rivesside County District Attorney Baiwmi: Conaty District Atiorney Plamas County District Atiomey

,‘. 972 Ozange Street 595 Administration Drive 2 GMam Sirget, Room, 404
Eelvetsige, CA 92501 CA 95403
3 7 AQFZE DERE: @ iV

ha Honorabls Walter W. Wall Ltsgds
Marinesa County District Attomey fide edﬁﬁuwmsum Astarney laser County Disirict A,ttomay
}-‘ .0. Box 730 ﬁ}w@@m $tedet 10810 Justice Center Drive

088, CA 95333 hﬁm&; €A 95340 Rosevills, CA 95678

EEEAGve indseouniy.org FHBI@emumivolngcood won propsS@ilucer.ca.gav
Pore V. Frimano, City Attorney s A, Siniiteamp, Disviet Atfomey
CY0.E. Banta Clara Strest, |6th Floor l‘ﬂf}‘l’utune Street

bam loss, CA 96113 Presng, €4 93721

1' fla b Ger i e e oy &
LiogovitionsSuoticos@samageca gov SEEAREtEaaROiiesnoauRiNeE 20

Otfice of the California Attoraey General
Prapesition 65 Entorosment Reporting
ATTN: Prop 65 Coordinatoc
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland CA 946 12 0550




SERVICE LIST

Qakiand, CA 94612

220 Seuth Lassen Street, Ste 8
Suzanvills, Ca 96130

418 4ih Stveet, Secand Flaar
Halllster, GA 95203

Tha Renotalile Narey O Nallay ——

Alantada I ol ! Stacay M The Manaraula Gandice Hoaper The Hanorable Gragg Gehen
Gt P

1225 Fallon &Lﬂﬁ:ﬁm 2] Lagsen Caunty Olattat Attorney San Benito County Dlsiriat Altornay Tehama Cutinly iatrist Attomay

444 Oak Strest, Agom L
Rad Bluff, CA 96080

Las Angelaes, CA 90012

San Hernardine, CA 92415-0502

Tha Honarabla -

Aieie Goursy Eiocd Y Sphe Tha Hanarable Jackie Lacay Tha Honarabls Wiahaet Ramos Tha Honorabla Eic Henylord
270 Laraynla Siraat, PO 3"5",?" Las Angalos County Disirlct Atarnay San Qamardino Caunty Distrlct Attomey | Trinity County District Attornay
Marklaavilla, CA 98120 “8 211 West Tampla Simat, Sults 1200 3079 Wast 3rd Strest, 6h Floor P.Q. Box 310

Waaverdile, CA 98093

Canlia Costa County District A
900 Ward Strant v L

%ﬂu GA 34553
Hunorable Oala Trigg

Qal flaite Gaunty Distiol Attarney
450 = Steaar, Hoom 171
Crascant City, Ga as531

S OARG
The Hanorabla Adari Paterson

100 Narth Sate Siraet, P.O. Sox 1000

® Honorable Larry tiorse )
Merord Caunty Dlsidet Mtosmey
550 W. Maln Streat

Madac County Dfanlot Attorney
204 S. Court Slrast, Suite 202
Alluras, CA 95101

%geﬂ. CA 95340
8 Hongrable Jordan Funk

1095 Palm Staat, 4th Floor

L , CA g
The Hanratils Stephen Wagstaffe
San Mateo Counly Olstrict Atlomey
409 Caunly Canter, Third Floar
Fle 3
“The Honorable Joyca Dudley
Santa Bashara County Dislrict Atlamey
1112 Santa Barbara Sireet

m -

ﬁmzduﬂg:l:;Tgfﬁg%? The Hanarable Bavid Lin Tha Hanoraile Bannie Dumanis Tha Honormbla Tim Ward

708 Court Streat ) Madara Gounty Dlstrict Atorney San Olsgo Caunty Olstrlct Atlamey Tulare County District Altomay

0, CA 95842 208 Weat Yosamite Avenua 330 W, Broadway Stresl 221 Soulh Maaney Beulevard, Am 226

The Vhetal B ja, A J0g87 San Dlegg, GA32101 Vigali, CA 29146

Buite Coungy Olsirint m‘u:ﬂsw ) Thi Hondraie € Bailsarlan The Hanorable Gearge Giaseon Hanoraifla Laura Kiteg

2 Cawnly Goler Dve. | Matin Gounty Olatrct Attarmay San Franclsga Gounty Dlstrlat Axtormey Tuolumme Counly Oisiriol Atotnoy
Orgullle, CA 95265 2501 Chis Canter Orlva, Roam 130 €50 Bryant Slies!, Aoom 322 423 North Washington Strast

San Falasl, CA 94508 San Franclsco, CA 94103 Sanars, CA 85370

The Hanaraio Saros ;

G;m[;:rach.\,fenw am;:“‘(unu“k The Honarable Thamas Gaake The Henarabla Tarl Verber Sakazar Tha + le Gragory Toftan
291 Waumiain Ranch R;a.':,d e Maripasa Counly Oistrict Aftornay San Jeaquin Gaunly Distrlct Aflomey Vanlura Gouniy Olsirat Attaraey
S cA :101 Jonas Sireat, P.0. Hox 730 299 Eagt Waber Avanue, Roam 202 900 Souih Viclotia Avanue

055, OA tg Vanlura,

Tcz'e“f:n;::?; é??i’;cmv; - me B I- bl C. David Eystar The Py Qan Dow o Honarable Jaif Raisig
248 Filih Strest rney 9 Caunty Oistrict Attarmay San Luig Qhisgo Caury Diswiel Ay Yalo Counly Disiric! Allomey

401 Second Shrest

The Hunorable Fatrlck MeGrath
Yupa Caunly Ofstrict Attomey
215 Fith Shiest
01
Tia Honesdhla Mike Fausr
Qfilge of the Gily Atomay. Las Angsles
§00 Cly Hall East

2220 Tulare Shreat, #1000
F R

Honraitfe Stewa
@lenn Gaunly District
PO Hox y Ulstrict Atormey

Willows, CA 35988

Montaray Counly Dislrict Altornay
P.Q. Box 113t

Salinas, CA 93992

The Henarablfe Alllson Halay
Napa Gounty Olstriol Attornay
V127 First Siraat, Sulls ©

Napa, CA 94559

Santa Oruz Caunly Diskict Altomey
701 Quean Sheet, Room 200

Sanla Gruz, CA 95080

Tha Ronorable Staphen Carftan
Shasta Gounty Oistiict Aormey
1355 Wast Straat

Sania Barbara, CA 93101 200 Nerth Main Strast
T Fio T Las 3
E?erg},&“‘:“‘". Flarson The Honarabfe Tim Kendall The Ranorable Joffiay Hossn The Hongiable James Sanchez
778 F’Nﬂnﬁh‘ee{ CEle ey #one Caunty Olstrict Attarney Sanla Clara Caursy Disiiict Anorney QOffics 1f Ihe Gily Attormay, Sacramento
Placagyills, CA 05 £.0. Bux 817 70 West Hedding Sirast, West Wing 915 | Siyast, A0 Foor
The 2 Lis S %, par G 99517 Jg3s, OA 51 10 14
; Ateamg e i 3 Honprabite Jan Goldgamilh
Fresna Caunty District Attorney Qszen Flippo The Hororable Jeff Hassl} The Honorable

1 Ofiice al ha Gily Starmey, San Disga
1290 Third Avanue, Sulke 1620
1]
| The Hanqrabte Qennis Herrera
Offles of lhe Clly Atemay, San
Franclsco

Radding, GA 88907 1 Or. Garlton B, Guadlsh Place
T Horioraia — = 38102
Humboldl Caunty lw!ﬁq‘g_mg Tha Hangrable Gififord Newell The Manerabla Lawrenee Allen ] i Ooyle
85 319 Zisam, F PR Asttaney Mavada County Blsiilit Atornay Stera Gouply Uislrict Alosnay Offfca dl the Clty Allamey, San Jose
Cen cro T 201 Commetcial Strast 100 Gourthouss Square 200 East Santa Clava Sirast, 16t Floor
e Rororia Sy, OA 95959 Dosniaville, 0 35935 S Jog, CASEIS
Impetial Serunty B i @ Hanarable Tany Rackauckas The Ffium% James Rik Andrus ica of fiar niia Alfamay General
940 Mgt m’s&éﬂa Plamey Oranga Gaunty Oistrict Attorney Siskiyou County Uistridt Attomey Propesliun 65 Enforcemenl Aeporing
E) Castbo, G gy T 108 401 Givie Genter Drlva Wast P.0. Bo% 996 ISTTN: Prop 66 Caardinater
[ 3 12243 Santa 4na, CA 92701 Yraka, GA 95097 1§15 Clay Sireet, Suile 2000
: Qaland, OR 90612-0350
mpc':m?&m“}‘f M The Hunarable M. Scalt Qwens The Honorable Kilshna Abrams
.Q. Orawer D o Aamey Flager Gounty Distrlot Atterney Sulano County Qlshiat Aorney
n 10814 Justioe Qenter Oriva, Suite 240

The Honarabia Lisa Groen

The Honerable David Hofllste: 3 Hi T Fadtans
K " -
1'::'; %":anl?&:iﬁel Atarney Plymas Gaunty Diskiet Atlomay Saﬂum?dwmy Dlatriet Atigmay
. Basrsfstd, OA 95301 520 Wain Sl Room 404 400 Adminisieallon Oiive, Room 212
" . 4 :
2 Raih ; :
] m%mm ndag | The Honlerable Michasl Rasirin @ Hanorabla Birgit Flasiager
ﬂaﬁ‘-ﬁfeﬂ: kamy a,;,h,immi'y Aivaislde Courty Diswlat Attorney Stanlglaud Qounty Dlstilat Atarney
_Hanla 0 3980 Qrange Sirsst 332 12Ih Siraet, Suits 300
The Honorsble 0 : Alversids. OA 92501 Aludesto, A 95354
Plerssinnesep i The Hunarable Anne Warle Schubert | The Huaratls Aptanda Happer
55 North Farbes ;:,::fmey Sagramento County Diskict Attornay Sufler Courty Dishict Atarney

Lakegart CA 95453

lile, A 9

575 Tasas Streal, Sulte 4500

901 G Strast
Sagramento CA 95814

493 Sacond Streat, Sulle 102
Yuba Cly GA, 95891

\




APPENDIXA

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65). A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Heaith Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 {commonly known as
"Propesition 657). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
natice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve onty as a
convenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE,

The text of Proposition 65 (Heatth and Safety Code Sections 252495 through
25249.13) is available online at: http://oehha.ca.gov/prop@ﬁ/law/P:65Iaw72003.html.
Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followed by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001 N
These implementing regulations are available online at:
hitp://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/PE5Regs. htmi.

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Proposition 65 List.” Under Praposition 65, the lead agency (OEHHA) publisnes
a list of chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or
reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are Known
to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as damage to

l .

All further regulatory references are fo sections of Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations unisss
otherwise indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case law are available on the OEHHA website
at: http:/www.oehha.ca.gov/prop8siiaw/index. htmi.



female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This'list m'ust bgl .
updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 65 list of chgmtcals !s a\r:/euq
the OEHHA website at: hitp://www .oehha.ca.gov/prop65/props5_listNewlisthimi.

Only those chemicais that are on the list are regufated under Propf);Eii:tiOﬁ 63. -
Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving
chemicais must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warm a‘ person before
“knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person to a listed chemical :mle‘ss an ot
exemption applies. The warning given must be “clear and reasonabig. This means tha
the warning must: (1) clearly make known that the chemical involvednls known to ca:s?
cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such a way tha
it will effectively reach the person before he or she is exposed to tha‘t. chemical. Some
exposures are exempt from the warning requirement under certain gircumstances
discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business mustﬁ not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or anto tand where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and reguia’tilons
(http:/fwww .oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/index.html) to determine all applicable
axemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Period. Proposition 65 warning requirements do not apply until 12 months after
the chemical has been fisted. The Praposiion 65 discharge proffiion doss ot apely

‘toa discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the
listing of the chemical.,

Governmental agencies and public water ufifities. All agencies of the federziﬁzttate
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employses. Neither the warning rgquirer?ent rnos' the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total ‘of nmg or iewe
employees. This includes all employees, not just those present in California.



Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicalsl thgt are hstedired ’
under Proposition 65 as known to the State to cause cancer, a waming is not re?u level
the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the sxposure occurs a a‘t -
that poses "no significant risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated fo resu O-vear
not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals :efposed. over a ':;’ “-ye
lifetime. The Proposition 65 regulations Identify specific “No Significant Risk Levteﬁ S -
(NSRLs) for many fisted carcinogens. Exposures below these levsls are exempt fro

the warning requirement. See OEHHA's wabsite at: ‘
Rttp./www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.htm! for a fist of NSRLs, and Sectnoin t25d7’01
et seq. of the regulations for information concerning how these levels are calculaled.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at ?,‘000 ﬂmjs the
fevel in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive tm“:: \{t,t;e
warning is not required if the business causing the exposure can demonstrate It i B
exposure will produce no observable sffect, even at 1,000 times the level in quei \on.
other words, the level of exposure must be below the “no observable effect leve

divided by 1,000. This number is known as the Maximum AHowable_Dose Level —
(MADL). See OFHHA's website at: hitp://www.oeftha ca gov/propB5/getNSRLs ntrmi 1

a fist of MADLs, and Section 25801 ef seq. of the regulations for information concerning
now these levels are cakculated.

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in Food. Certain exposures t? i,
chemicals that naturally occur in foods (i.e., that do not resutt from any known num oo
activity, including activity by someone other than the person cgusuﬂg the expo§uret)2 ’
exempt from the warning requirements of the taw. If the chemical is a -c'ontamma@ )
must be reduced to the lowest level feasble. Regulations explaining this exemption ca
be found in Section 25501

Discharges that do not resuit in a “significant amount” of Ei?e listed c:hemsc:aﬂk
entering any source of drinking water. The prohibition from d\SChffI’QG? 'mto drin lnit"
water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that @ significant amou

of the listed chemical has net, does nat, or will not pass into or probably pass ‘ﬂt‘c’ ?
source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all ol‘:’her applicable laws,
regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amoﬁlﬂt' eSS a?x‘/ or
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the "no significant risk even
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the "no observable eﬁzct -
level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed 10 |
amount in drinking water.

2 See Section 25501(a)(4).



HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civit lawsuits. These lawsuits may bg brought b‘/bthe
Altorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attormneys. Lawsurts' n:‘xay 5\359 ef
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notlci ¢
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attomey and ¢ 3/t
atiomney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must prow.de adequaie
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violatlc?r'a. T?lwe
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25903 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Title 11. A private party may not
pursue an indspendent enforcement action under Proposition 65 if or}e 'of té"\e f
governmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days ©
the notice.

) E o i to
A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subiect to civil penalties Ofczirt .
$2,500 per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be ardered by a
stop committing the violation.

A private party may nat file an enforcement action based on certain SXDOSUTii ﬁt;? Act
alleged violator mests specific conditions, For the fallowing types of exposures,
provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged viotation:

> An exposurs to alcohelic beverages that are consu.med on the. alleged violator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

* An exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in abfood_ or beverag? ;:repafed
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is prtmaru‘,r‘mte_nde g ol was
immediate cansumption on- or off-premises. This only apphgs 1fthep 'f; r
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or ts%m; .
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to' rer;xder e
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiclogical contamination;

ther
»  An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of pﬁrig?;l éﬁ; ree
than employees) on premises owned or operateq by the alleged vicia
smoking is permitted at any location on the premises;

* An expaosure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the c_extgnt thedexl:_:;saurg
occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and p
intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

It a private party alleges that a violation occurred based on one of the expons;E: o
described above, the private party must first provifie the alleged violator a
Special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form.



A copy of the notice of special compliance procedure and proof of compliance formis
included in Appendix B and can be downloaded from OEHHA's website at:
http:l{cehha‘ca.gov!propﬁSﬁaw!pGSIawTZOGS.htmI.

FOR FURTHER INFORMA TION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 85
Implementation Office at (91 6) 445-6900 or via e-mall at
P65Pubiic.Comments@cehha.ca'gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Heaith and Safety Code. Referen ce%: Segt(‘)%‘;s
25249.5 25249 6, 25249.7, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety :



APPENDIX B

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE

This Appendix B contains the notice of special compliance procedure and proof of
compliance form prepared by the California Office of Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as "Proposition 65").
Under the Act, a private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain
8xposures if the alieged violator meets spacific conditions. These exposures are.

° An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

® An exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
_and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only applies if the chemical was
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or simitar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbictogical contamination,

® AN exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persans (other
than ?mplo,yees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
smaking is permitted at any location on the premises;

* An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure
occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarly
Intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

A private party may not file an action against the alleged violator for these expasures, of
recover in a settlement any payment in lisu of penalties any reimbursement for costs
and attorney's fees, if the alleged violator has done alf of the following within 14 days of
being served notice:

*  Corrected the alleged violation:

* Agreedto pay a civil penalty of $500 (subject to change in 2019 and every five
years thereafter) to the private party within 30 days; and



R . i i been
» Notified the private party serving the notice in writing that the violation has be
cofrected.

An alleged violator may satisfy these conditions only one timle for a vso!atlﬂo? zi\i‘r?%fﬁom
the same exposure in the same facility or on the same premises. The satisia h

these conditions does not prevent the Attorney General, a d|stncf: attoa‘:ney, a CC\{ROI‘ with
attorney of a city of greater than 750,000 population, or any fulltime city P"Cftse i
the consent of the district attorney, from filing an enforcement action against an alleg
violator,

When a private party sends a notice of alleged viclation that alleges one or mare of the
exposures listed above, the notice must include a notice of special Comphanf:e! -
procsdure, and a proof of compliance form to be completed by the afleged viola
directed in the notice.

The notice and proof of campliance form is reproduced here:

Date: Page 1

Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:
Address:
Phone number:

PROOF OF COMPLIANCE i .
You are receiving this form because the Noticing Party listed above has alleged thatyou
are violating California Health and Safety Code §25249.6 (Prop. 85).

The Noticing Party may not bring any legai proceedings against you for the
alleged violation checked below if

(1) You have actually taken the corrective steps that you have certified in this
form.

{2} The Noticing Party has received this form at the address shown ab%‘%;;, -
aceurately complated by you, postmarked within 14 days of your receiving
notice. t from you at the
(3) The Noticing Party receives the required $500 penalty paymen this notice
address shown above postmarked within 30 days of your "ec?wmgf * violation
{4) This is the first time you have submitted a Proof of Compliance for .Z os
arising from the same exposure in the same facility on the same premises.

ART 1: T OMPLETED BY THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE
NOTICING PARTY

The alleged violation is for an gxposure to: (check one)




' 7 i he
Alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's pramises to t
extent on-site consumption is permitted by law.

___Achemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive ‘toxictty. in a food or
beverage prepared and sold on the alleged viclator's premises for |mm§d|atet' P
consumption on or off premises to the extent: (1) the chgm?cal was not]ntenft;)or;d Sér
added; and (2) the chemical was formed by cooking or similar preparation o o avoid
beverage components necessary to render the food or beverage palatable or
microbiological contamination,

es
—Environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persans (other than i?ﬁ;iz at)
On premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where smoking is p
any location on the premises.

—__Chemicals known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity itr; gr:)?;irt‘??e
exhaust, to the extent the exposure occurs inside a facility OW”?d or op?ra
alleged violator and primarily intended for parking noncommercial vehicles.

IMPORTANT NOTES:

, 6 if
(1) You have no potential liability under California Health and Safety Code §25249
your business has nine (9) or fewer employees. o "
(2) Using this form will NOT prevent the Attorney General, a district atfof“evy; 2;3%(1
attorney, or a prosecutor in whose jurisdiction the violation is ag’gegec‘j . ? a:ction he
from filing an action over the same alleged violations, and that in any sttiféms time' '
amount of civil penalty shall be reduced to reflect any payment made a '

Date: ‘ Page 2

Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:
Address:

Phone number:

3 B

RT2: O
RE R.E3§ TATIVE
C ation of Compligncs

Accurate completion of this form will demonstrate that you are now in 'corgp;lggsz Vf(‘ghu
California Health and Safety Code §25249 .6 for the gl{eged violation hst;d o ol
must complete and submit the form below to the Noticing Party at th? addre

abave, postmarked within 14 d g of v ceiving this nofice.

| hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of completion of this notice, a civil séeggg Ofcig?
to the Noticing Party only and certify that | have complied with Heaith and Safety
§25249.6 by (check only one of the following):

) BY THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR OR AUTHORIZED




{1 Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that complies with the faw,
and attaching a copy of that waming and a photograph accurately showing its
placement on my premises:

L] Posting the wamning or warnings demanded in writing by the Noticing Party, and
attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurately showing its placement on
my premises; OR ,

[ Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing
now the alleged exposure has been eliminated.

Certification

My statements on this form, and on any attachments to i, are true, complete, and
correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and are made in good faith. | have
carefully read the instructions to complete this form. | understand that if | make a false
statement on this form, | may be subject to additional penalties under the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65).

Signature of alleged violator or authorized representative  Date

Name and title of signatory

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
Implementation Office at (916) 445-8900 or via e-mail at
PBSPubiic‘Comments@oehha.ca.gov'

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections
252495, 25249 6, 25249.7, 25249.9, 26524910 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code.



